Incident Report Page 1 of 2



ICR# 25000087	AGENCY ORI# MN0700300	JUVENILE:						
Reported: 01-07-2025 1036 First A Committed Start: Committed End:	ssigned:1036 First Arrived:1036 Las	t Cleared:1036						
Title: Compliance Checks Tobacco-Compliance How Received: Officer Initiated								
Summary:								
Compliance check was done of person. See report. CS12	on 1-6-25 and a tobacco product	was sold to an underage						
Location(s)								
NEW PRAGUE COMMONS STRIP MAL	L <b>Address</b> : 201 CHALUPSKY AVE SE	City:State:Zip:Country:NEW PRAGUEMN0						
Officer Assigned: Spicer, Cadie	Badge No: 12	Primary: Yes						
Involvement: Suspect	Name: New Prague Tobacco							
Address: (Business) 201 Chalupsky A	ve SE City: NEW PRAGUE	State: MN Zip: 56071 Country:						
Phone: (Business) ()-								
BarCode: 25-00004 Item Type: Cigarettes Bin: Jan,Feb,Mar,2025								
<b>Description:</b> ZYN Smooth and receipt								
Location								
Address: (Residence) 201 CHALUPS	SKY AVE SE City: NEW PRAGI	JE State: MN Zip: 0 Country:						
Supplemental Report								

ICR: 25000087 Last Modified: 01-15-2025 1158

Title: CS12 01/07/2025 Created By: Cadie Spicer

## NEW PRAGUE POLICE DEPARTMENT

## **INITIAL REPORT**

Pi	hotos	Audio	Office Video	Squad Video	Body Camera Video	Additional Video

On 1-6-25 I, Detective Spicer conducted tobacco compliance checks with the use of an underage Cooperating Source (CS). I know the identity and contact information for the CS. The CS signed an agreement prior to conducting compliance checks. I also photo copied the CS's driver's license. He is 20 years old. This Cs has helped me in the past and is familiar with the way compliance checks are

Incident Report Page 2 of 2

conducted. I went over the rules and discussed what to do if unplanned situations occur.

Prior to conducting the compliance checks, I provided the CS with cash taken from an account specifically used for these checks. I gave him a \$20 bill. We visited all 14 businesses that held tobacco licenses.

At 1946 hours we visited New Prague Tobacco located at 201 Chalupsky Avenue SE. The CS entered the store and purchased a nicotine product called ZYN Smooth. The total cost of the item after tax was \$9.65. The CS was provided a receipt for the sale and left the store.

Upon returning to the vehicle, the CS immediately provided me with the purchased item, the receipt and the remaining cash. I spoke with the CS after the sale. He said the clerk did not ask him for his identification. The clerk was a while male with brown curly hair, no glasses, no facial hair, about 6' with an average build.

When we were through with compliance checks, I brought the products that were purchased to the New Prague Police Department, photographed the items purchased with the receipts, and entered them into evidence.

I later made contact with a store manager Ismail Issam Ismail Abu Yosef 7-27-96 on 1-10-25 and advised him of the sale. He told me he was out of the county and would contact me on 1-15-25 to talk further. I spoke with another staff person from New Prague Tobacco and was advised that Dallis James Geelan 7-23-02 was the clerk that worked the evening of 1-6-25. He currently does not have a phone so I asked that he be left a message and my contact number so I can advise him of the sale.

See related reports for further details.

Detective Cadie Spicer #12 New Prague Police Department